
www.msservice.net 113097-01H_BDM&S Service Co. Inc. 800-475-5660

ILLUSTRATED PARTS BREAKDOWN
VARIABLE MANUALLY-CONTROLLED BILTMORE SPLIT OAK MODELS 
CCL3018PA, CCL3018NA, CCL3924PA AND CCL3924NA

24 

21 

11 

12 

13   

4 

5 

3 

2 

21 

8  

21 

7 

10 

9 

16 
15 17 

19 

22 
18 

14 

19 

23 

20 

18 

6 

1 



www.msservice.net113097-01H_BD M&S Service Co. Inc. 800-475-5660

PARTS LIST
VARIABLE MANUALLY-CONTROLLED BILTMORE SPLIT OAK MODELS

KEY 
NO.

PART NUMBER DESCRIPTION QTY.
CCL3018PA CCL3018NA CCL3924PA CCL3924NA

1 111342-03 111342-03 111342-02 111342-02 Back Log (#1) 1
2 111341-03 111341-03 111341-02 111341-02 Middle Log (#2) 1
3 111340-03 111340-03 111340-02 111340-02 Front Log (#3) 1
4 111343-03 111343-03 111343-02 111343-02 Left Back Crossover Log (#4) 1
5 111344-02 111344-02 111344-01 111344-01 Left Top Crossover Log (#5) 1
6 111345-02 111345-02 111345-02 111345-02 Right Bottom Crossover Log (#6) 1
7 102844-02 102844-02 102844-01 102844-01 Lower Bracket 1
8 098867-10 098867-14 098867-10 098867-14 Gas Regulator 1
9 102798-01 102798-01 102798-01 102798-01 Inlet Tube 1
10 102779-04 102779-03 102779-02 102779-01 Outlet Burner Tube 1
11 099056-19 099056-26 099056-17 099056-16 Burner Orifice Injector 1
12 111124-01 111124-01 111124-01 111124-01 Burner Retainer Spring 1
13 102980-01 102980-01 102772-01 102772-01 Burner 1
14 102568-08 102568-07 102568-06 102568-05 Control Valve 1
15 098508-01 098508-01 098508-01 098508-01 Valve Retainer Nut 1
16 098354-01 098354-01 098354-01 098354-01 Control Knob 1
17 102445-01 102445-01 102445-01 102445-01 Piezo Ignitor 1
18 099387-08 099387-08 099387-08 099387-08 Pilot Tube 1
19 098271-10 098271-10 098271-10 098271-10 Ignitor Cable 1
20 104286-01 104285-01 104286-01 104285-01 ODS Pilot 1
21 M11084-38 M11084-38 M11084-38 M11084-38 Hex Screw, #8-18 x .38 8
22 098276-01 098276-01 098276-01 098276-01 Hex Head Plug, 1/8 NPT 1
23 098249-01 098249-01 098249-01 098249-01 Nut, M5 2
24 ** ** ** ** Painted Base Assembly 1

PARTS AVAILABLE — NOT SHOWN
100563-01 100563-01 100563-01 100563-01 Warning Plate 1
101055-02 101055-02 101055-02 101055-02 Lighting Instructions Plate 1
100565-01 100565-01 100565-01 100565-01 Warning Plate Fastener 1
100639-01 100639-01 100639-01 100639-01 Caution Decal 1
101449-04 101449-04 101449-04 101449-04 Control Position Decal 1
101137-02 101137-02 101137-02 101137-02 Hardware Kit 1
GA6060 GA6060 GA6060 GA6060 Lava Rock 1

** Not a field replaceable part.



www.msservice.net 113097-01H_BDM&S Service Co. Inc. 800-475-5660

ILLUSTRATED PARTS BREAKDOWN
THERMOSTATICALLY-CONTROLLED BILTMORE SPLIT OAK MODELS 
CCL3018PTA AND CCL3018NTA

7 

23 

23 

23 

10 8 

13 

14 

15  

4 

5 

1 

2 

11 

12 

19 
21 

21 

24 

22 

20 

6 

3  

9 

18    

23 

17 

16 



www.msservice.net113097-01H_BD M&S Service Co. Inc. 800-475-5660

PARTS LIST
THERMOSTATICALLY-CONTROLLED BILTMORE SPLIT OAK MODELS

KEY 
NO.

PART NUMBER
DESCRIPTION QTY.CCL3018PTA CCL3018NTA

1 111340-03 111340-03 Front Log (#1) 1
2 111341-03 111341-03 Middle Log (#2) 1
3 111342-03 111342-03 Back Log (#3) 1
4 111343-03 111343-03 Left Back Crossover Log (#4) 1
5 111344-02 111344-02 Left Top Crossover Log (#5) 1
6 111345-02 11345-02 Right Bottom Crossover Log (#6) 1
7 ** ** Painted Base Assembly 1
8 102844-02 102844-02 Lower Bracket 1
9 099211-01 099211-01 Hex Screw, 10-16 x 2.50 2
10 098867-10 098867-14 Gas Regulator 1
11 102810-03 102810-03 Inlet Tube 1
12 102983-06 111331-08 Outlet Burner Tube 1
13 099056-19 099056-26 Burner Orifice Injector 1
14 111124-01 111124-01 Burner Retainer Spring 1
15 102980-01 102980-01 Burner 1
16 101329-22 101329-21 Thermostat Gas Valve Assembly 1
17 102979-02 102979-02 Thermostat Bracket 1
18 098544-01 098544-01 Thermostat Clip 1
19 102445-01 102445-01 Piezo Ignitor 1
20 099387-09 099387-09 Pilot Tube 1
21 098271-10 098271-10 Ignitor Cable 1
22 104286-01 104285-01 ODS Pilot 1
23 M11084-38 M11084-38 Hex Screw, #8-18 x .38 15
24 098249-01 098249-01 Nut, M5 2

PARTS AVAILABLE — NOT SHOWN
100563-01 100563-01 Warning Plate 1
101054-01 101054-01 Lighting Instructions Plate 1
100565-01 100565-01 Warning Plate Fastener 1
100639-01 100839-01 Caution Decal 1
101137-02 101137-02 Hardware Kit 1
GA6060 GA6060 Lava Rock 1

** Not a field replaceable part.



www.msservice.net 113097-01H_BDM&S Service Co. Inc. 800-475-5660

ILLUSTRATED PARTS BREAKDOWN
THERMOSTATICALLY-CONTROLLED BILTMORE SPLIT OAK MODELS 
CCL3924PTA, CCL3924NTA, CCL3930PTB AND CCL3930NTB

9 

23 

23 

23 

10 8 

13 

14 

15  

4 

5 

1 

2 

Peg positions 
vary according 
to model. 

11 

12 

19 
21 

21 

24 

22 

20 

6 

7 

25 

18    

23 

17 

16 



www.msservice.net113097-01H_BD M&S Service Co. Inc. 800-475-5660

PARTS LIST
THERMOSTATICALLY-CONTROLLED BILTMORE SPLIT OAK MODELS

KEY 
NO.

PART NUMBER
DESCRIPTION QTY.CCL3924PTA CCL3924NTA CCL3930PTB CCL3930NTB

1 111340-02 111340-02 111340-01 111340-01 Front Log (#1) 1
2 111341-02 111341-02 111341-01 111341-01 Middle Log (#2) 1
3 111342-02 111342-02 111342-01 111342-01 Back Log (#3) 1
4 111343-02 111343-02 111343-01 111343-01 Left Back Crossover Log 

(#4)
1

5 111344-01 111344-01 111344-01 111344-01 Left Top Crossover Log 
(#5)

1

6 111345-02 111345-02 111345-01 111345-01 Right Bottom Crossover 
Log (#6)

1

7 ____ ____ 111346-01 111346-01 Right Top Crossover Log 
(#7)

1

8 102844-01 102844-01 102844-01 102844-01 Lower Bracket 1
9 ** ** ** ** Painted Base Assembly 1
10 098867-10 098867-14 098867-10 098867-14 Gas Regulator 1
11 102810-03 102810-03 102810-03 102810-03 Inlet Tube 1
12 102983-02 102983-01 102983-02 102983-01 Outlet Burner Tube 1
13 099056-17 099056-16 099056-17 099056-16 Burner Orifice Injector 1
14 111124-01 111124-01 111124-01 111124-01 Burner Retainer Spring 1
15 102772-01 102772-01 102772-01 102772-01 Burner 1
16 101329-19 101329-20 101329-19 101329-20 Thermostat Gas Valve As-

sembly 
1

17 102979-01 102979-01 102979-01 102979-01 Thermostat Bracket 1
18 098544-01 098544-01 098544-01 098544-01 Thermostat Clip 1
19 102445-01 102445-01 102445-01 102445-01 Piezo Ignitor 1
20 099387-09 099387-09 099387-09 099387-09 Pilot Tube 1
21 098271-10 098271-10 098271-10 098271-10 Ignitor Cable 1
22 104286-01 104285-01 104286-01 104285-01 ODS Pilot 1
23 M11084-38 M11084-38 M11084-38 M11084-38 Hex Screw, #8-18 x .38 12
24 098249-01 098249-01 098249-01 098249-01 Nut, M5 2
25 099211-01 099211-01 099211-01 099211-01 Hex Screw, 10-16 x 2.50 2

PARTS AVAILABLE — NOT SHOWN
100563-01 100563-01 100563-01 100563-01 Warning Plate 1
101054-01 101054-01 101054-01 101054-01 Lighting Instructions Plate 1
100565-01 100565-01 100565-01 100565-01 Warning Plate Fastener 1
100639-01 100639-01 100639-01 100639-01 Caution Decal 1
101137-02 101137-02 101137-02 101137-02 Hardware Kit 1
GA6060 GA6060 GA6060 GA6060 Lava Rock 1

____ ____ 102030-01 102030-01 Auxiliary Thermostat 
Mounting Clip

1

** Not a field replaceable part. 



www.msservice.net 113097-01H_BDM&S Service Co. Inc. 800-475-5660

ILLUSTRATED PARTS BREAKDOWN
VARIABLE MANUALLY-CONTROLLED SEASONAL OAK MODELS 
CRL2718PA, CRL2718NA, CRL3124PA AND CRL3124NA

4

12

6

10

11

6

7

6

5

1

8 9

15
1416

19

21
18

13

19

17

20

18

2

3B3A



www.msservice.net113097-01H_BD M&S Service Co. Inc. 800-475-5660

PARTS LIST
VARIABLE MANUALLY-CONTROLLED SEASONAL OAK MODELS

KEY 
NO.

PART NUMBER
DESCRIPTION QTY.CRL2718PA CRL2718NA CRL3124PA CRL3124NA

1 113551-01 113551-01 113551-02 113551-02 Back Log (#1) 1
2 113552-01 113552-01 113552-02 113552-02 Front Log (#2) 1
3A 113553-01 113553-01 113553-01 113553-01 Left Crossover Log (#3A) 1
3B 113554-01 113554-01 113554-01 113554-01 Right Crossover Log (#3B) 1
4 ** ** ** ** Painted Base Assy 1
5 102844-01 102844-01 102844-01 102844-01 Lower Bracket 1
6 M11084-38 M11084-38 M11084-38 M11084-38 Screw, Hex Head (#8-18 x .38) 8
7 098867-10 098867-14 098867-10 098867-14 Gas Regulator 1
8 102780-05 102780-05 102780-05 102780-05 Outlet Burner Tube 1
9 102798-01 102798-01 102798-01 102798-01 Inlet Tube 1
10 099056-21 099056-20 099056-19 099056-18 Burner Orifice Injector 1
11 111124-01 111124-01 111124-01 111124-01 Burner Retainer Spring 1
12 102963-02 102963-02 102773-03 102773-03 Burner 1
13 102568-08 102568-07 102568-08 102568-07 Control Valve 1
14 098508-01 098508-01 098508-01 098508-01 Valve Retainer Nut 1
15 098354-01 098354-01 098354-01 098354-01 Control Knob 1
16 102445-01 102445-01 102445-01 102445-01 Piezo Ignitor 1
17 098249-01 098249-01 098249-01 098249-01 Nut, M5 2
18 099387-08 099387-08 099387-08 099387-08 Pilot Tube 1
19 098271-10 098271-10 098271-10 098271-10 Ignitor Cable 1
20 104286-01 104285-01 104286-01 104285-01 ODS Pilot 1
21 098276-01 098276-01 098276-01 098276-01 Hex Head Plug, 1/8" NPT 1

PARTS AVAILABLE — NOT SHOWN
100563-01 100563-01 100563-01 100563-01 Warning Plate 1
101055-02 101055-02 101055-02 101055-02 Lighting Instructions Plate 1
100565-01 100565-01 100565-01 100565-01 Warning Plate Fastener 1
100639-01 100639-01 100639-01 100639-01 Caution Decal 1
101449-04 101449-04 101449-04 101449-04 Control Position Decal 1
101137-02 101137-02 101137-02 101137-02 Hardware Kit 1
GA6060 GA6060 GA6060 GA6060 Lava Rock 1

** Not a field replaceable part.


